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Bldg. 01

A Life Safety Code Recertification 

Survey was conducted by the Indiana 

State Department of Health in accordance 

with 42 CFR 483.470(j).

Survey Date:  06/02/16

Facility Number:  000966

Provider Number:  15G452

AIM Number:  100244770

At this Life Safety Code survey, 

Dungarvin Indiana LLC was found not in 

compliance with Requirements for 

Participation in Medicaid, 42 CFR 

subpart 483.470(j), Life Safety from Fire, 

and the 2000 edition of the National Fire 

Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life 

Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 33, Existing 

Residential Board and Care Occupancies.

This one story facility was not 

sprinklered.  The facility has a fire alarm 

system with smoke detection in the 

corridors and in common living areas 

with none in client sleeping rooms.  The 

facility has a capacity of eight and had a 

census of seven at the time of this survey.

Calculation of the Evacuation Difficulty 

Score (E-Score) using NFPA 101 A, 
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Alternative Approaches to Life Safety, 

Chapter 6, could not be determined at 

this time because the F-1's were not 

available for review.  LSC Chapter 

32.2.1.2.2 states where such 

documentation is not furnished, the 

evacuation capability shall be classified 

as Impractical.

Quality Review completed on 06/03/16 - 

DA

483.470(j)(1)(i) 

LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 

Doors are provided with latches or other 

mechanisms suitable for keeping the doors 

closed. No doors are arranged to prevent 

the occupant from closing the door.     

32.2.3.6.3, 32.2.3.6.4, 33.2.3.6.3, 33.2.3.6.4

Doors are self-closing or automatic closing 

in accordance with 7.2.1.8

Exception: Door closing devices are not 

required in buildings protected throughout by 

an approved automatic sprinkler system in 

accordance with 32.2.3.5.1 and 33.2.3.5.2.

K S018

 

Bldg. 01

Based on observation, the facility failed 

to ensure 1 of 4 sleeping room doors 

would latch into the door frame. This 

deficient practice could affect staff and at 

least 2 clients.

Findings include:

Based on observation with the Direct 

Service Professional on 06/02/16 at 1:41 

K S018 The door to bedroom 1 is 

scheduled to beadjusted on 

6/22/16 to ensure it will close and 

latch when the alarm is activated.

All staff working in the home will 

beretrained by 7/2/16 

regarding this life safety code 

standard andthe expectation that 

they are to report maintenance 

issues in a timelymanner during 

their shift when the need is 

discovered. Going forward, the 

Lead Direct Support Professional 

07/02/2016  12:00:00AM
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p.m., bedroom #1 door self-closed into 

the door frame causing an impediment to 

latching. Based on interview at the time 

of observation, the Direct Service 

Professional acknowledged the 

aforementioned condition.

will complete a monthlysite risk 

checklist. The checklist involves 

conducting 

anenvironmental walk-thru of the 

facility, one area on the checklist 

is toensure all doors properly 

latch and close. If a need for 

repair is identified,the Lead DSP 

is required to complete an 

immediate maintenance request 

andforward the request to the 

maintenance supervisor and 

Program Director/QIDP. 

Themonthly site risk checklist is 

reviewed monthly by the Program 

Director /QIDP.It is 

also completed by the QIDP on a 

quarterly basis for ongoing 

qualityassurance.

System wide, all Program 

Directors andthe Maintenance 

Coordinators will review this 

standard and ensure that 

thisrequirement is being applied 

to all Dungarvin ICF / ID's. 

483.470(j)(1)(i) 

LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 

A manual fire alarm system is provided in 

accordance with Section 9.6, 33.2.3.4.1.

Exception No 1: Where there are 

interconnected smoke detectors meeting the 

requirements of 33.2.3.4.3 and there is not 

less than one manual fire alarm box per 

floor arranged to continuously sound the 

smoke detector alarms.

Exception No. 2: Other manually activated 

continuously sounding alarms acceptable to 

the authority having jurisdiction.

K S051

 

Bldg. 01

1. Based on record review and interview, K S051 Nobi, the company that maintains 07/02/2016  12:00:00AM
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the facility failed to ensure 1 of 1 fire 

alarm systems components and devices, 

such as, smoke detectors, horn/strobe 

devices, fire alarm boxes, and fire alarm 

control equipment was tested annually. 

LSC 9.6.2.10 refers to NFPA 72, 

National Fire Alarm Code.  NFPA 72, 

7-3.2 requires fire alarm system devices, 

such as, smoke detectors, fire alarm 

boxes, horn/strobe devices, and fire alarm 

control equipment be tested annually.  

This deficient practice could affect all 

occupants.

Findings include:

Based on record review and interview, 

the facility's fire alarm system annual 

inspection reports on 06/02/16 at 1:34 

p.m., the Direct Service Professional 

acknowledged the last annual fire alarm 

system inspection report dated 06/19/14.

2. Based on record review and interview, 

the facility failed to ensure 1 of 1 record 

was maintained in accordance with the 

applicable requirements of NFPA 72, 

National Fire Alarm Code.  NFPA 72, 

7-5.2.2 requires records shall include: (6) 

Name, address, and representative of 

approving agency (ies). This deficient 

practice could affect all occupants.

Findings include:

thehome's fire alarm system, 

inspects the fire alarm system 

annually. Aninspection was 

completed on 6/17/15 and the 

inspection report is attached 

tothis plan for verification 

purposes. The 2016 inspection is 

scheduled to becompleted this 

month.

The Program 

Director,Maintenance 

Coordinator, and Lead DSP will 

be retrained on the expectation 

thatrecords of fire 

system inspections be maintained 

in the home.System wide, all 

Program Directors and Area 

Directors will review this 

standardand assure that this 

concern is being addressed at all 

Dungarvin ICF/ID’s.
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Based on record review with the Direct 

Service Professional on 06/02/16 at 1:34 

p.m., a sensitivity report dated on 

06/19/14 was discovered. The paperwork 

did not indicate what company or what 

individual performed the inspection. 

Based on an interview at the time of 

record review, the Direct Service 

Professional acknowledged no other 

documentation was available for review.  

483.470(j)(1)(i) 

LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 

(1) The facility holds evacuation drills at 

least quarterly for each shift of personnel 

and under varied conditions to - 

(i) Ensure that all personnel on all shifts are 

trained to perform assigned tasks;

(ii) Ensure that all personnel on all shifts are 

familiar with the use of the facility's 

emergency and disaster plans and 

procedures.

(2) The facility must - 

(i) Actually evacuate clients during at least 

one drill each year on each shift; 

(ii) Make special provisions for the 

evacuation of clients with physical 

disabilities: 

(iii) File a report and evaluation on each drill: 

(iv) Investigate all problems with evacuation 

drills, including accidents and take corrective 

action: and 

(v) During fire drills, clients may be 

evacuated to a safe area in facilities certified 

K S152
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under the Health Care Occupancies Chapter 

of the Life Safety Code.

(3) Facilities must meet the requirements of 

paragraphs (i) (1) and (2) of this section for 

any live-in and relief staff that they utilize.

Based on record review and interview, 

the facility failed to conduct fire drills 

quarterly on each shift for 1 of the last 4 

calendar quarters.  This deficient practice 

could affect all clients.

Findings include:

Based on record review of the fire drill 

reports titled "Fire Drill Record" with the 

Direct Service Professional on 06/02/16 

at 1:34 p.m., there was no documentation 

for a first shift, second shift, or third shift 

fire drill for the first quarter of 2016. 

Based on interview at the time of record 

review, the Direct Service Professional 

acknowledged the lack of documentation.

K S152 The Program Director / QIDP Will 

beretrained by 7/2/16 on the 

expectation that the facility is 

required to holdquarterly 

evacuation drills for each shift of 

personnel. The Program Director 

/QIDP was reminded that all staff 

are required to be trained on how 

to conduct adrill, and to be aware 

of the facility's emergency and 

disaster policy andprocedure. The 

Program Director / QIDP will train 

all staff at the facility by 7/2/16 on 

 how to conduct emergency drills. 

The ProgramDirector / QIDP will 

also re-train the staff on the 

expectation ofstaff to know their 

job duties and 

assignments.Going forward, the 

Program Director / QIDP will 

assign the emergency drills on 

theemployee shift calendar for the 

facility. The assignments will 

include drillsfor 1st, 2nd, and 3rd 

shift. The Program Director / 

QIDP will monitor thatthe drills 

were completed on a monthly 

basis and if an assigned drill was 

notcompleted, the PD/QIDP will 

retrain staff and provide the 

appropriate level ofdisciplinary 

action (if needed). In addition, 

and to ensure competency 

andcompliance with the standard, 

if an assigned drill is missed, it 

will bereassigned as an additional 

07/02/2016  12:00:00AM
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drill the following month. The 

monthlydrills will be documented 

and located in the facility 

EmergencyBinder. The binder 

also contains the F-1 worksheets, 

policy and procedurefor 

emergency situations and the 

facility emergency plan.

System wide, all Program 

Directors andthe Maintenance 

Coordinators will review this 

standard and ensure that 

thisrequirement is being applied 

to all Dungarvin ICF / ID's. 
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